	POC ACCEPTABLE
	brus Willeam
Reviewed By	: Moreo Malleage.
	Name

STATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:				MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTOR NAME AND ATTE SURVEY COMPLETED Facility Notified		
		050568		B. WII	Name: Min Winners	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TY, STATE, ZIP CODE Notified By:	20
MADERA C	OMMUNITY HOSPITAL		1250 EAST ALMO	OND A	VENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARYSTATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			FIX G	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TOTHEAPPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
	of Public Health during Complaint Intake Numl CA00501908 – Substa Representing the Depa Surveyor ID #3016 The inspection was lim event investigated and findings of a full inspec	ntiated artment of Public Health: ited to the specific facility does not represent the tion of the facility. e Section 1280.3(g): For n "immediate jeopardy"		V S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	wrong side surgery by the insurance carrier (IC) on 2/6/16, a full evaluation of the case, establishment of a cimeline and determination of a corrective action plan was completed. This documentation is available onsite for review. The incident, the analysis and corrective action plan was reported to the Department of Surgery Medical Staff committee and the hospital Board of Trustees (appendices A, B, C). Responsible party: Chief Executive Officer, Chief	9/8/16 10/6/16 9/14/16
	noncompliance with on licensure has caused, or injury or death to the particle of the particle of the particle of the particle of the assigned responsibility (2) Development, main of written policies and particle of the administration. (d) Prior to commencing responsible for administration administered, shall verification.	e or more requirements of is likely to cause, serio atient. TUTES IMMEDIATE 23 (b) (2) and (d) Surgical attents medical staff shall be for: tenance and implementa procedures in consultation nealth professionals and g surgery the person attering anesthesia, or the	al tion n	C	the two items did not agree, the RN is responsible for contacting the MD and resolving the issue prior to the patient being taken to OR. The RN would document the resolution on the pre-operative checklist. The "Pre-Operative Checklist" policy was updated to reflect this process. (Appendices D & E) 2. Any records from pre-operative testing including records sent in an envelope from	9/2016 9/2016

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR/PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE VP Chief NUMBER OF CHIEF OF CHIE	4/12/18	g
By signing this degarment, I am acknowledging receipt of its entire citation packet, Page(s), 1 thru 8	1	
Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.	2018	
State-2567	Pagi	e 1 of 8

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:	(X2 A. E	X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED		
		050568	В. V	NING	3/1/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ATTENDED TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA COUNTY	Y	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	ascertain that a record the patient's medical r (2) Appropriate screen	ning tests, based on the ne- dished and recorded within ent, in writing, for the	eds	3. Patient confirmation of laterality site will be confirmed by the patithe "side" (either left or right) on "Authorization/Consent to Surge Diagnostic/Therapeutic Procedu This is in addition to the site ma completed. The "Consents for Surged Procedures" policy was updated process (Appendix F).	ient initialing the ery or ure" form. rking that is Surgery and	9/2016
	(Hospital A) failed to vibe operated on when performed a right hem right side of the large the correct left hemicothe colonoscopy (A print tube with a light and to surgery; the colonolarge tumor mass in the review the clinical receive the left colon cancer with the colonolarge tumor mass in the left colon cancer with the left colon cancer with the side of surgery the schedular reason for surgery (the did not match the site.) These failures resulted and removal of a portion delay of nearly nine mid 1/13/17) in removal of	ent review, the hospital serify the correct body site to Medical Doctor (MD) 2 sicolectomy (removal of the intestine or colon) instead of electomy. MD 2 did not reviocedure using a long, flexilly camera on one end to locate to colon) for Patient (Pt) 1 priscopy for Pt 1 indicated a ne left colon. MD 2 failed to cord for Pt 1 that indicated he was identified and where the sted. MD 2 failed to clarify led surgery procedure with e scheduled surgery site	of riew ble ook ior o now e prior the	Education was provided by the Director of Services on all changes listed during human for staff not in attendance. Education & record attached (Appendix J) Responsible Party: Director of Surgical Sunformatics Staff (changes to the electron Ongoing monitoring of the system change completed starting in October 2016 and the insurance carrier for the CF through 2017 and the hospital's Quality Improver Committee quarterly. The first quality review undertaken was to of the same surgical procedure on the suschedule and the physician orders (Num Number of patients with documented versame surgical procedure on Surgical Schender on Surgica	didles and 1:1 Training Services, nic record) es was submitted to December ment the verification of nedule and of total cases ch were sician were vices. The was met in unce was ue that never ation provided birector of vas performed and a letter and was was a letter and was was well as a letter and was was well as a letter and was was was well as a letter and was was was was was a letter and was	Formal Reports to Ins Co. 12/2017, Internal reports 6/2018
				the Quality Improvement Committee wer	e: 1 3 2018	

STATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:		100000	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURV	
		050568		A. BUILDING B. WING 3/-		2/4/2049	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		OTDEET A			3/1/2018	
Landon management of	COMMUNITY HOSPITAL				CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE • AVENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA COUNTY	,	
			1200 End.	ALMOND	AVENUE MADERA, CA 53037-3000 MADERA COUNT	<i>(</i> *	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TOTHEAPPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	dated 3/30/16, indicate performed at the Correl Medical Doctor (MD) 1 the left colon 35 cm (cefrom the anus. MD 1 re (obtaining advice from regarding the tumor. Pt 1's clinical record do Notes" dated 4/26/16, in performed a right hemic "right colon carcinoma record document titled, Consultation" dated 4/2 pathologist (MD special evidence of cancerous of the colon removed dihemicolectomy on 4/26 malignancy." Pt 1's clinical record title dated 9/1/16, indicated, colonoscopy performed report indicated that Pt anus. Pt 1's clinical record doc Services Physician Req 9/1/16, indicated MD 1 video Record Report indicated MD 1 video Record Report Record Re	ectional Facility (CF), when found a cancerous tumor found a cancerous tumor entimeter, a unit of measurequested a surgical construction aspecialist) from Hospital color aspecialist) from Hospital color for the removal [cancer]." Pt 1's clinical "Surgical Pathology 29/16 and signed by MD 4 list who examines tissue cells), indicated a specimuring Pt 1's right 6/16 showed "no evidence ed, "Colonoscopy Report"	re r in ure) ult al A al of 4, a for nen e of			continued all tracking This and if the goal proximately 2 aued. To rector of ality dom cases ange. If by an RN and to complete the che prematching the laterality of le. The laterality outcome of ly basis to the laterality outcome of ly basis to the laterality outcome of ly basis to the laterality of laterality outcome of ly basis to the laterality of ly basis to the laterality outcome of ly basis to the laterality of ly basis to the ly basis to the laterality of ly basis to the laterality of ly basis to the	12/2017 6/2018

STATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:			COMPLETED		
		050568		. WING	3/1/2018
NAME OF F MADERA C (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARYSTATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Pt 1's clinical record titled, " Surgical Consult" dated 11/17/16, indicated, MD 3 performed surgical consult on Pt 1 at Hospital B. Pt 1's clinical record document titled, "Elective Surgery Service, Post-Operative Note" dated 1/13/17, indicated MD 3 performed a "Sigmoid Colectomy" (a surgery in which the last section of the colon is removed), the correct site, at Hospital B. On 9/8/16 at 10:00 a.m., during an interview, MD 2			BUILDING	N (X5) BE COMPLETE DATE 00% and Quality December ce the goal cimately a ss change,
	On 9/8/16 at 10:00 a.m., during an interview, MD 2 stated he read Pt 1's clinical record titled, "Health Care Services Physician Request for Services," dated 4/5/16, that indicated "PRINICIPAL DIAGNOSIS adenocarcinoma (a form of cancer) proximal (toward the center of the body) ascending (a path that goes upward) colon," which is anatomically (with respect to the body structure) on the right side of the body. MD 2 stated he read Pt 1's clinical record titled, "Health Care Services Physician Request for Services," dated 4/5/16, that indicated, "REQUESTED SERVICE(S) G. (general) surgery consult for L(left) Hemicolectomy." MD 2 stated he read the requested service asking for a left hemicolectomy, but according to the principal diagnosis, the cancerous growth would be on the right side. MD 2 stated, during the procedure, when he removed the right intestines, there was a definite scar from where a polyp (a small clump of cells that forms on the lining of the colon) was removed. He said he thought the tumor was removed, since the sampled tissue (portion of tissue from the suspicious are to determine the presence or extent of disease) came back negative		ng on et at ny." g be	Quality Management will perform an audit cases annually to ensure sustained proce (Appendix I) Responsible Party: Director of Surgical S Director of Quality Management & Quality APR 13 2	ess change.

STATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:		A :	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DA COI				
		050568		B. W		3/1/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MADERA C	OMMUNITY HOSPITAL		1250 EAST	ALMOND A	AVENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA COUNT	(2
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TOTHEAPPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	stated he did not review colonoscopy performed stated, "I do not recall ecolonoscopy report." Moreviews his patient's restated, "The [CF] broug report] on the day of sum MD 2 stated that if he has report prior to the surge would have been performed as a stated that the report tumor was located. On 2/2/17 at 12:00 p.m. Chief Nursing Officer (CI) came in the day for sum of the day for sum of the colonomy of the	d at the CF on 3/30/16. He ever requested the MD 2 stated that he usual ports prior to surgery. He at them [the colonoscopy regery. I did not review the ad reviewed the colonoscopy for Pt 1, the operation rmed on the correct site. indicated exactly where the colonoscopy for Pt 1, the operation rmed on the correct site. Indicated exactly where the colonoscopy are portionally where the colonoscopy report was unawed occuments in the manilal coscopy report was included and colonoscopy report was i	de dy dy de dy		APR 13	2010	

STATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURV		
		050568		A. BUILDING B. WING	3/1/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MOND AVENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA CO	UNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IC PRE TA	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	"Pt 1]Proposed Proc (surgical procedures dinvasive and use thin i camera) LT (left) HEM Visit: RT (right) COLO On 2/5/17 at 12:59 p.m from Hospital B stated report was very clear be (tumor) was 35 cm from the large intestine that anus]." MD 3 stated, it diagnoses on the requivould have called to rehave talked to MD 1. On 3/6/17 at 1:22 p.m. Director of Surgery (Despectation of all surged direction is to clarify any prior to performing surgery on 3/7/17 at 8:34 a.m. Admitting Specialist (A Office (Admitting) confivith the doctor's order, patient. She stated Adpre-surgical tests are chas been received prical AS stated, for patients work and information a surgery by the pre-ope confirmation of the surgery by the pre-ope confirmation and the pre-ope confirmat	16, dated 4/26/16 indicated dedures LAPAROSCOPIC one that are minimally instruments along with a various ICOLECTOMY Reason N CA (cancer)." In., during an interview, MI, "I believe the (colonoscopic decause it said the growth of the sigmoid colon [part is closest to the rectum at the saw two different est form from the CF, he equest more information of the colonoscopic decause it said the growth of the saw two different est form from the CF, he equest more information of the colonoscopic decause in question of the colonoscopic decause it said the growth of the schedule and the limitting an interview, the S) stated the Admitting irms the surgical procedule, the schedule and the limitting confirms that completed and information of the scheduled surger who come from CF, all laid are gathered the day of the rative nurses, along with	rideo for D 3 ppy) of and or he on	E G APR	1 3 2018	

	ATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:			94 3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	050568			A. BUILDINGB. WING		3/1/2018	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	William Committee Committe	STREET ADDR		CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	5. 172010	
MADERA C	OMMUNITY HOSPITAL				AVENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA COUNTY	7	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRE	D EFIX AG	(- in it is in it is it		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	stated the standard of procolonoscopy report prict the gastroenterologist (diagnosing and treating tract, from the mouth to there are any questions. Pt 1's clinical record do "AUTHORIZATION/CO Diagnostic/Therapeutic indicated Pt 1's proced Assisted Right Hemicol Assisted Right Hemicol Case Record" dated 4// " Procedures: Propost LAPAROSCOPIC LT (IACTUAL Procedures LAPHEMICOLECTOMY." Hospital A's "Medical Stated 8/25/16, indicated Consultants A satisface examination of the patier record The dictated or reports must contain at 1. Review of history and Summary of physical finimpression 4. Recomm written opinion signed be included in the patient's after the consultation has after the consultation has a standard procedured in the patient's after the consultation has after the consultation has a standard procedure and the patient's after the consultation has a standard procedure and the patient's after the consultation has a standard procedure and the patient's after the consultation has a standard procedure.	ccument titled, NSENT TO SURGERY (Procedure" dated 4/26/1 ure to be "Laparoscopic lectomy" ccument titled, "Surgical 26/16, indicated, sed Procedures eft) HEMICOLECTOMY. PAROSCOPIC RT (right) taff Rules & Regulations of "ARTICLE V: ctory consultation include ent and the medical rhandwritten consultant least the following elemed medical record, 2.	act es in ee ry, if Or 16, A eately en		APR 1.2		

		_					
STATEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:					X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050568	- NE TO - 27 A MILLORDO	B. V	NING	3/1/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STREET ADD	DRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MADERA	COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		1250 EAST A	LMOND	AVENUE MADERA, CA 93637-5606 MADERA COUNT	(
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENTOF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TOTHEAPPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	the operationIt is the consulting physician to primary physician beformary physician before to surgery, which led to hemicolectomy instead potential harm of unner possibility of the cance the body. The hospital deficiency as described non-compliance with or licensure, Title 22, DIV and Health & Safety Coconstitutes an Immedia Penalty. This facility failed to prescribed above that serious injury or death	communicate with the ore taking any action." collow its rules and regulative regulative tinent diagnostic reports to Pt 1 having a right of a left hemicolectomy, to cessary surgery, and the er spreading to other parts l's failure to prevent the diabove led to the licenseen or more requirements of 5, Section 70223 (d) (2) (ode 1280.3 (g) and late Jeopardy Administrative prevent the deficiency (ie caused, or is likely to control to the patient, and the late jeopardy within the meater in the step in the ste	ions prior the of e's of (3) ve es) as cause,				

